City on March 31, 2011. The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2011 and
for the year ended December 31, 2010 are presented as if the Company had acquired Kentland and Orange City on January 1, 2010. This unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and notes thereto included in the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010, and the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended
March 31, 2011 and are not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position or results of operations would have been had the Company completed
the transaction as of the beginning of the periods presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of future results.  In the opinion of the Company’s management, the
pro forma financial statements include all significant necessary adjustments that can be factually supported to reflect the effects of the acquisitions.

7

SUN COMMUNITIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2011
(In thousands)

(Unaudited)
March 31, 2011

(A)

Pro Forma
 Adjustments

(B)
Pro Forma

March 31, 2011
ASSETS

Investment property, net  $ 1,026,767  $ 137,301  $ 1,164,068
Cash and cash equivalents   4,857   -   4,857
Inventory of manufactured homes   3,140   1,150   4,290
Notes and other receivables   94,448   3,542   97,990
Other assets   30,863   10,223   41,086

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 1,160,075  $ 152,216  $ 1,312,291

LIABILITIES

Debt  $ 1,172,966  $ 75,379 (C) $ 1,248,345
Lines of credit   62,889   29,503 (C)  92,392
Other liabilities   35,922   1,786   37,708

TOTAL LIABILITIES  $ 1,271,777  $ 106,668  $ 1,378,445

Commitments and contingencies

STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT

Preferred stock  $ -  $ -  $ -
Common stock   227   -   227
Additional paid-in capital   527,437   -   527,437
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,860)   -   (1,860)
Distributions in excess of accumulated earnings   (560,335)   -   (560,335)
Treasury stock   (63,600)   -   (63,600)

Total Sun Communities, Inc. stockholders' deficit   (98,131)   -   (98,131)
Noncontrolling interests:   -

Preferred OP units   -   45,548 (D)  45,548
Common OP units   (13,571)   -   (13,571)
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT   (111,702)   45,548   (66,154)

   -
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT  $ 1,160,075  $ 152,216  $ 1,312,291

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

8

SUN COMMUNITIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011
(In thousands, except per share data)

Three Months
Ended

March 31, 2011
(E)

Kentland
Communities

& Orange City
(F)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
 Three Months

Ended
 March 31, 2011

REVENUES
Revenue  $ 54,130  $ 5,610  $ -  $ 59,740
Home sales revenue   8,235   661   -   8,896
Rental home revenue   5,330   -   -   5,330
Interest income   2,068   73   -   2,141
Other loss   (49)   -   -   (49)

Total revenues   69,714   6,344   -   76,058

COSTS AND EXPENSES

Property operating and maintenance   13,458   1,313   -   14,771
Real estate taxes   4,115   581   -   4,696
Cost of home sales   6,491   601   -   7,092
Rental home operating and maintenance   3,673   -   -   3,673
General and administrative - real property   4,478   174   -   4,652
General and administrative - home sales and rentals   1,973   -   -   1,973
Acquisition related costs   249   -   (249) (G)  -
Depreciation and amortization   16,679   -   1,871  (H)   18,550
Interest   15,406   1,125   (165) (I)   16,366
Interest on mandatorily redeemable debt   826   -   -   826

Total expenses   67,348   3,794   1,457   72,599

Income (loss) before income taxes and equity loss from affiliates   2,366   2,550   (1,457)   3,459

Provision for state income tax   (131)   -   -   (131)
Income from affiliates, net   350   -   -   350

Net income (loss)   2,585   2,550   (1,457)   3,678
Less:  Preferred return to preferred OP units   -   -   581  (J)   581
Less:  Amounts attributable to noncontrolling interest   185   -   47  (K)   232

Net income (loss) attributable to Sun Communities, Inc.  $ 2,400  $ 2,550  $ (2,085)  $ 2,865

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic   20,808   20,808
Diluted   22,902   22,902

Earnings per share:

Basic  $ 0.12   $ 0.14
Diluted  $ 0.11   $ 0.13

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

9

SUN COMMUNITIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010
(In thousands, except per share data)

Twelve Months
Ended

December 31,
2010 (E)

Kentland
Communities

& Orange City
(F)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
 Twelve Months

Ended
 December 31,

2010
REVENUES

Revenue  $ 205,003  $ 21,879  $ -  $ 226,882
Home sales revenue   31,945   2,643   -   34,588
Rental home revenue   20,480   -   -   20,480
Interest income   8,053   188   -   8,241
Other loss   489   -   -   489

Total revenues   265,970   24,710   -   290,680

COSTS AND EXPENSES

Property operating and maintenance   52,994   6,238   -   59,232
Real estate taxes   16,282   2,365   -   18,647
Cost of home sales   24,030   2,404   -   26,434
Rental home operating and maintenance   15,414   -   -   15,414
General and administrative - real property   17,182   559   -   17,741
General and administrative - home sales and rentals   7,628   -   -   7,628
Acquisition related costs   -   -   -   -
Depreciation and amortization   68,868   -   4,391  (H)  73,259
Interest   62,136   4,624   (614) (I)   66,146
Interest on mandatorily redeemable debt   3,291   -   -   3,291

Total expenses   267,825   16,190   3,777   287,792

(Loss) income before income taxes and equity loss from affiliates   (1,855)   8,520   (3,777)   2,888

Provision for state income tax   (512)   -   -   (512)
Loss from affiliates, net   (1,146)   -   -   (1,146)

Net (loss) income   (3,513)   8,520   (3,777)   1,230
Less:  Preferred return to preferred OP units   -   -   2,323  (J)   2,323
Less:  Amounts attributable to noncontrolling interest   (630)   -   240  (K)  (390)

Net (loss) income attributable to Sun Communities, Inc.  $ (2,883)  $ 8,520  $ (6,340)  $ (703)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic   19,168   19,168
Diluted   19,168   19,168

(Loss) earnings per share:

Basic  $ (0.15)   $ (0.04)
Diluted  $ (0.15)   $ (0.04)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

10

SUN COMMUNITIES, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(A)  Derived from the Company’s unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2011.
(B)  Represents adjustment for the acquisition of the Kentland Communities and Orange City. The purchase price of $152.2 million has been allocated to